Approved April 3, 1976.

CHAPTER 137-S.F.No.454

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; licensing of bottle clubs; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 340.119, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 340.119, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. INTOXICATING LIQUOR; BOTTLE CLUBS; LOCAL AP-PROVAL AND LICENSE. It is unlawful for any bottle club or for any business establishment, directly or indirectly, or upon any pretense or by any device, to allow the consumption or display of intoxicating liquor or the serving of any liquid for the purpose of mixing of intoxicating liquor without having first obtained a permit therefor. Such permit shall-may be issued by the liquor control commissioner after approval by the governing body of the county or city, for a period of one year to expire on July 1, next following issuance of such license, upon the payment of \$100 and must be renewed annually on July 1. Application for such permit shall be made to the liquor control commissioner. There is hereby conferred upon the governing body of each county and city in the state the authority to impose, in addition to the fee provided by this subdivision, an additional a local license fee not exceeding \$300 per year - Such additional fee-, which shall be payable to the county and city imposing the fee.

Sec. 2. This act is effective July 1, 1976.

Approved April 3, 1976.

CHAPTER 138-S.F.No.674

[Coded]

An act relating to administrative procedure; requiring agency estimates of the cost of proposed rules to local public bodies; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 15.0412, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 15.0412, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 139

<u>Subd.</u> 7. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE; PROPOSED RULES; LOCAL COSTS. If the adoption of a rule by an agency will require the expenditure of public moneys by local public bodies and the affected local public agency has not been directly involved as provided by statute in the actions relating to implementation of the rule, the notice of the proposed rule as required by this section shall be accompanied by a written statement giving the agency's reasonable estimate of the total cost to all local public bodies in the state to implement the rule for the two years immediately following adoption of the rule if the estimated total cost exceeds \$100,000 in either of the two years. For purposes of this section, local public bodies shall mean officers and governing bodies of the political subdivisions of the state and other officers and bodies of less than state wide jurisdiction which have the authority to levy taxes.

Sec. 2. This act is effective July 1, 1976.

Approved April 3, 1976.

CHAPTER 139-S.F.No.1039

[Coded]

An act relating to certain counties; providing for the approval of plats and surveys by the county surveyor; providing for a fee; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 389, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 389, is amended by adding a section to read:

[389.09] COUNTY SURVEYOR; APPROVAL OF PLATS AND SURVEYS IN CERTAIN COUNTIES. In any county in which there is a county surveyor and the surveyor maintains an office on a full time basis in a building maintained by the county for county purposes, the county board may by ordinance adopted in accordance with section 375.51 require that each subdivision plat or registered land survey plat shall be approved by the county surveyor before recording. The proprietor of the plat shall be charged a fee for the service in accordance with a schedule established by the board of commissioners of the county.

Approved April 3, 1976.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout